



**March 21, 2025**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3588**

## **Invoice Requirements for Durable Medical Equipment (DME) With No Rate Assigned at Prior Authorization**

As required by the Nevada State Plan for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS), reimbursement for items with no rate assigned will be the lower of:

- a) Manufacturer's suggested retail price (MSRP) less 25%, verifiable with quote or manufacturer's invoice that clearly identifies MSRP;
- b) If there is no MSRP, reimbursement will be the acquisition cost plus 20%, verifiable with manufacturer's invoice; or
- c) The actual charge submitted by the provider. (Invoices and statements to be provided for reimbursement at actual charge.)

The invoice/quote must include:

- Itemized listing MSRP or cost for DME items.
- Name and address of the manufacturer providing the item.
- Name of the recipient
- Invoice number, date and identification of the equipment utilizing the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code, including any miscellaneous HCPCS codes, if appropriate.
- Name, address and National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the DME provider submitting the invoice.

Please note:

- A document with an altered price or date will not be accepted.
- The invoice must not be for equipment with a delivery date after the date of service.
- The invoice must be no more than six months (180 days) old from the date of service.
- If the pricing documents are not provided or the lesser of amount is in question, the PA may be denied. If the PA is processed, it will be referred for Surveillance and Utilization Review (SURS).
- If the invoices/quotes or the statement and invoices/quotes are incomplete or do not include everything required, the PA will deny.